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PROGRAMME CATALOGUE 
The Programme Catalogue is a system for the hierarchical classification of discipline-related 

degree programmes and other graduate qualifications at bachelor, master's and doctorate 

level, as well as higher studies and awards in the Arts.  

The catalogue enables indicators to be obtained on defined levels of aggregation, which 

provides for multi-level analyses that serve as a basis for the design of quality enhancement 

policies and actions. 

What is the catalogue for? 

The programme catalogue has numerous functions: 

◼ It facilitates traceability by providing back data on learning outcomes at both 

programme and discipline level. A change in the name of a degree (and official code 

number) does not imply a change in the catalogue code number. For example, a 

post-Bologna degree in Law has the same catalogue code number as a pre-Bologna 

degree in Law. 

◼ It groups similar degree programmes, enabling the indicators of a programme to be 

easily compared with those of similar programmes (benchmarks). 

◼ It provides results synthesised according to different levels (subfield, expanded 

subfield, etc.). 

◼ It provides for multilevel analysis (at bachelor, master's and doctorate level) 

according to subject area and subject. For example, in the case of Economics, 

according to the different educational levels (bachelor, master's and doctorate). 

Structure 

The catalogue is grouped according to four levels, from broad to narrow scope: field, 

expanded subfield, detailed subfield and discipline. This  classification provides a system 

that fulfils the needs and requirements of the various different stakeholder groups, 

including students, prospective students, academic managers and study programme 

coordinators, university officials, researchers, government authorities and quality assurance 

reviewers. 

Catalogue update 

The catalogue is the interface that enables information from various sources and on 

different levels of aggregation (review procedures, academic indicators from UNEIX and 

survey results and findings) to be combined. This means that revision of the catalogue is a 
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relevant operation due to its impact on the dissemination (output) of review procedures 

and survey findings (output). 



Degree programmes catalog 11/03/2022

CODE Discipline

1010101 History
1010102 Art History
1010103 Musicology
1010104 East Asian Studies
1010105 Archeology
1010201 Philosophy
1010202 Humanities
1020101 Linguistics
1020102 Literary Studies
1020103 Classical Philology
1020104 Romance Philology
1020201 Catalan Language and Literature
1020202 Spanish (Hispanic) Language and Literature
1020301 English Studies
1020302 Translation and Interpreting
1020303 Translation and Interpreting: German
1020304 Translation and Interpreting: English
1020305 Translation and Interpreting: French
1020306 Arabic and Hebrew Studies
1020307 Italian Studies
1020308 Galician Studies
1020309 Portuguese Studies
1020310 Slavic Studies
1030101 Fine Arts 10301 Fine Arts
1030201 Design
1030202 Conservation and Restoration of Cultural Heritage
1030203 Drama and Dance (Performing Arts)
1030204 Music
1100101 Joint Programmes (Humanities) 11001 Joint Programmes (Humanities) 110 Joint Programmes (Humanities)

1
HumaniƟes 

Philosophy and History

Languages and Literature

Art and Design

101

102

103

History

Philosophy and Humanities

Linguistics, Classics and Comparative Linguistics

Catalan and Spanish Philology

Philology in Foreign Languages 

Art and Design

10101

10102

10201

10202

10203

10302

FieldDetailed subfield Expanded subfield



Degree programmes catalog 11/03/2022

CODE Discipline FieldDetailed subfield Expanded subfield
2010101 Economics 20101 Economics
2010201 Business Administration and Management
2010202 Marketing and Market Research
2010203 Business Sciences
2010204 Business International Management
2010205 Accountancy and Finance
2010301 Tourism 20103 Tourism
2020101 Law 20201 Law
2020201 Criminology
2020202 Labour Relations
2020203 Labour Studies
2020204 Hazard Prevention and Occupational Safety
2020301 Public Management and Administration
2020302 Political and Administrative Sciences 
2020401 Sociology
2020402 Social and Cultural Anthropology
2020403 Geography
2030101 Audiovisual Communication
2030102 Journalism
2030103 Advertising and Public Relations
2030201 Information and Documentation 20302 Documentation
2040101 Teaching: Early Childhood
2040102 Teaching: Primary Education
2040103 Teaching: Special Needs Education
2040104 Teaching: Physical Education
2040105 Teaching: Music Education
2040106 Teaching: Foreign Languages
2040107 Teacher training
2040201 Pedagogy
2040202 Psychopedagogy
2050101 Social Work
2050102 Social Education
2050201 Social and Organisational Psychology 20502 Social Psychology
2100101 Joint Programmes (Social Sciences) 21001 Joint Programmes (Social Sciences) 210 Joint Programmes (Social Sciences)

2
Social Sciences and Law 

Economics, Business and Tourism

Law, Labour Studies and Politics

Communication and Documentation

Education

Social Intervention

201

202

203

204

205

Business Administration

Labour and security studies

Politics

Sociology

Communication

Early Childhood, Primary and Secondary Teaching

Pedagogy and Psychopedagogy

Work and Social Education

20102

20202

20203

20204

20301

20401

20402

20501
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CODE Discipline FieldDetailed subfield Expanded subfield
3010101 Biology
3010102 Biochemistry
3010103 Biotechnology
3010104 Microbiology
3010105 Genetics
3010201 Environmental Sciences
3010202 Geology
3010203 Marine Science
3020101 Chemistry
3020102 Oenology
3020201 Physics
3020202 Mathematics
3020203 Statistics
3100101 Joint Programmes (Sciences) 31001 Joint Programmes (Sciences) 310 Joint Programmes (Sciences)

3
Experimental Sciences 

Biological and Earth Sciences

Experimental Sciences and Mathematics

301

302

Biological Sciences

Earth Sciences

Chemistry

Physics and Mathematics

30101

30102

30201

30202



Degree programmes catalog 11/03/2022

CODE Discipline FieldDetailed subfield Expanded subfield
4010102 Physical Activity and Sports Sciences
4010103 Human Nutrition and Dietetics
4010201 Nursing 40102 Nursing
4010301 Optics and Optometry
4010302 Podiatry
4010303 Physiotherapy
4020101 Psychology 40201 Psychology
4020201 Occupational Therapy
4020202 Speech-Language Pathology
4030101 Medicine
4030102 Dentistry
4030201 Pharmacy
4030202 Biomedical Sciences
4100101 Joint Programmes (Health) 41001 Joint Programmes (Health) 410 Joint Programmes (Health)

4
Health Sciences 

Nursing and Healthcare

Psychology and Therapy

401

402

403

Sport and nutrition

Healthcare

Therapy and Rehabilitation

Medicine and Dentistry
Medicine and Biomedical Sciences

Pharmacy and Biomedicine

40301

40302

40101

40103

40202
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CODE Discipline FieldDetailed subfield Expanded subfield
5010101 Architecture 50101 Architecture
5010201 Architectural Technology and Building Construction 50102 Construction
5010301 Mining Engineering
5010302 Public Works Engineering
5010303 Geomatics Engineering and Topography
5010401 Civil Engineering
5010402 Geological Engineering
5020101 Marine Technology
5020102 Nautical Science and Shipping
5020103 Systems Engineering and Naval Technology
5020201 Aerospace Technology Engineering
5020202 Aerospace Systems Engineering
5020203 Aerospace Vehicle Engineering
5020204 Pilot
5020205 Aeronautical Management
5020301 Electrical Engineering
5020302 Industrial Electronics and Automatic Control Engineering
5020303 Energy Engineering
5020401 Engineering in Industrial Design 
5020402 Mechanical Engineering
5020403 Mechatronics Engineering
5020501 Chemical Engineering
5020502 Textile Engineering
5020503 Materials Engineering
5020601 Industrial Technology Engineering
5020602 Engineering in Industrial Organization
5030101 Telecommunication Systems Engineering
5030102 Electronic Systems Engineering
5030103 Telematics Engineering
5030104 Telecommunications Technologies and Services Engineering

5030105 Engineering in Information and Communication Technology Management

5030106 Audiovisual Systems
5030201 Informatics Engineering
5030202 ICT Systems Engineering
5030203 Multimedia Engineering
5030204 Geomatics Engineering and Geoinformation 
5030205 Bioinformatics
5030206 Data science and engineering
5040101 Agricultural, Environmental and Landscape Engineering
5040102 Agricultural and Food Engineering
5040103 Forest Engineering
5040201 Food Science and Technology
5040202 Veterinary Science
5100101 Joint Programmes (Engineering) 51001 Joint Programmes (Engineering) 510 Joint Programmes (Engineering)

6100101 Joint Programmes 61001 Joint Programmes 610 Joint Programmes 6 Joint Programmes

ICT

Agriculture, Forestry and Fishing

5
Engineering Sciences 

Telecommunications

Informatics

Agriculture and forestry

Veterinary and food production

501

502

503

504
50401

50402

Architecture, Construction and Civil 
Engineering

Industrial Technologies

Construction Engineering

Civil Engineering

Naval Engineering

Aeronautical Engineering

Automation and Industrial Electronic Engineering

Mechanical Engineering and Industrial Design

Chemical Engineering and Materials Science

Industrial Engineering and Organisation

50104

50201

50202

50203

50204

50205

50206

50301

50302

50103
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2022 update 

 

Discipline Improvement February 2020 March 2022 Reason 

Engineering and 

Data Science 

Creation of a grouping 

of disciplines 
It does not exist. 

A classified grouping in the 

field of Engineering is 

created, specifically in the 

detailed subfield of Computer 

Science.   

Its creation is due the need to group together the degree 

programmes in this discipline that overlap in the Statistics and 

Computer Science subfields. It is also a sector with a positive 

future outlook, and this change will allow it to be monitored 

and analysed. The change is proposed and validated by the two 

specific assessment commissions (CEA) involved: Science and 

Engineering and Architecture. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agència per a la Qualitat del Sistema Universitari de Catalunya 

March de 2022  ·  AQU-15-2020 

  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Web: www.aqu.cat   ·    Twitter: @aqucatalunya 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.aqu.cat/

