



© Autor: Agència per a la Qualitat del Sistema Universitari de Catalunya, 2022 C. d'Enric Granados, 33 08007 Barcelona

First edition: July 2016 Fourth edition: March 2022

The contents of this guide are licensed under a <u>Creative Commons Public Domain License</u> (CC0 1.0 Universal). The work may be copied, modified, distributed and publicly communicated, including for commercial purposes, without requiring permission of any kind.





PROGRAMME CATALOGUE

The Programme Catalogue is a system for the hierarchical classification of discipline-related degree programmes and other graduate qualifications at bachelor, master's and doctorate level, as well as higher studies and awards in the Arts.

The catalogue enables indicators to be obtained on defined levels of aggregation, which provides for multi-level analyses that serve as a basis for the design of quality enhancement policies and actions.

What is the catalogue for?

The programme catalogue has numerous functions:

- It facilitates traceability by providing back data on learning outcomes at both programme and discipline level. A change in the name of a degree (and official code number) does not imply a change in the catalogue code number. For example, a post-Bologna degree in Law has the same catalogue code number as a pre-Bologna degree in Law.
- It groups similar degree programmes, enabling the indicators of a programme to be easily compared with those of similar programmes (benchmarks).
- It provides results synthesised according to different levels (subfield, expanded subfield, etc.).
- It provides for multilevel analysis (at bachelor, master's and doctorate level) according to subject area and subject. For example, in the case of Economics, according to the different educational levels (bachelor, master's and doctorate).

Structure

The catalogue is grouped according to four levels, from broad to narrow scope: field, expanded subfield, detailed subfield and discipline. This classification provides a system that fulfils the needs and requirements of the various different stakeholder groups, including students, prospective students, academic managers and study programme coordinators, university officials, researchers, government authorities and quality assurance reviewers.

Catalogue update

The catalogue is the interface that enables information from various sources and on different levels of aggregation (review procedures, academic indicators from UNEIX and survey results and findings) to be combined. This means that revision of the catalogue is a



relevant operation due to its impact on the dissemination (output) of review procedures and survey findings (output).



CODE Discipline		Detailed subfield		Expanded subfield		Field	
1010101	History						
1010102	Art History	10101	History				
1010103	Musicology				Philosophy and History		
1010104	East Asian Studies			101			
1010105	Archeology			_			
1010201	Philosophy	— 10102	Philosophy and Humanities				
1010202	Humanities	10102	Philosophy and Humanities				
1020101	Linguistics						
1020102	Literary Studies	— 10201	Linguistics, Classics and Comparative Linguistics				
1020103	Classical Philology	10201	Emparative Emparative Emparative				
1020104	Romance Philology						
1020201	Catalan Language and Literature	— 10202	Catalan and Spanish Philology				
1020202	Spanish (Hispanic) Language and Literature	10202	catalan ana spanish i mology	_			
1020301	English Studies			102	Languages and Literature	1	Humanities
1020302	Translation and Interpreting		3 Philology in Foreign Languages				
1020303	Translation and Interpreting: German	10203					
1020304	Translation and Interpreting: English						
1020305	Translation and Interpreting: French						
1020306	Arabic and Hebrew Studies						
1020307	Italian Studies						
1020308	Galician Studies						
1020309	Portuguese Studies						
1020310	Slavic Studies						
1030101	Fine Arts	10301	Fine Arts	_			
1030201	Design		Art and Design		Art and Design		
1030202	Conservation and Restoration of Cultural Heritage	10302		103			
1030203	Drama and Dance (Performing Arts)						
1030204	Music						
1100101	Joint Programmes (Humanities)	11001	Joint Programmes (Humanities)	110	Joint Programmes (Humanities)		



COD	CODE Discipline Detailed subf		subfield		d subfield	Field	
2010101	Economics	20101	Economics				
2010201	Business Administration and Management						
2010202	Marketing and Market Research						
2010203	Business Sciences	20102	Business Administration	201	Economics, Business and Tourism		
2010204	Business International Management						
2010205	Accountancy and Finance						
2010301	Tourism	20103	Tourism				
2020101	Law	20201	Law			_	
2020201	Criminology			-			
2020202	Labour Relations	20202	Labour and security studies				
2020203	Labour Studies	20202	Labour and security studies		Law, Labour Studies and Politics	Social Sciences and Law	
2020204	Hazard Prevention and Occupational Safety			- 202			
2020301	Public Management and Administration	- 20203	Politics	202			
2020302	Political and Administrative Sciences	- 20205	Folitics	-			
2020401	Sociology						
2020402	Social and Cultural Anthropology	20204	Sociology				
2020403	Geography						
2030101	Audiovisual Communication					- Z	
2030102	Journalism	20301	Communication	203	Communication and Documentation		
2030103	Advertising and Public Relations			205	communication and Documentation		
2030201	Information and Documentation	20302	Documentation				
2040101	Teaching: Early Childhood				Education	_	
2040102	Teaching: Primary Education						
2040103	Teaching: Special Needs Education						
2040104	Teaching: Physical Education	20401	Early Childhood, Primary and Secondary Teaching				
2040105	Teaching: Music Education			204			
2040106	Teaching: Foreign Languages						
2040107	Teacher training			_			
2040201	Pedagogy	- 20402	Dedage and Device and descent	_			
2040202	Psychopedagogy	20402	Pedagogy and Psychopedagogy				
2050101	Social Work	- 20501	Work and Social Education			_	
2050102	Social Education	- 20501	work and Social Education	205	Social Intervention		
2050201	Social and Organisational Psychology	20502	Social Psychology	_			
2100101	Joint Programmes (Social Sciences)	21001	Joint Programmes (Social Sciences)	210	Joint Programmes (Social Sciences)		



COD	CODE Discipline		Detailed subfield		Expanded subfield		Field	
3010101	Biology							
3010102	Biochemistry							
3010103	Biotechnology	30101	Biological Sciences	301	Biological and Earth Sciences			
3010104	Microbiology					3		
3010105	Genetics							
3010201	Environmental Sciences		Earth Sciences				Experimental Sciences	
3010202	Geology	30102						
3010203	Marine Science							
3020101	Chemistry	— 30201	Chemistry		Experimental Sciences and Mathematics			
3020102	Oenology							
3020201	Physics			302				
3020202	Mathematics	30202	02 Physics and Mathematics					
3020203	Statistics							
3100101	Joint Programmes (Sciences)	31001	Joint Programmes (Sciences)	310	Joint Programmes (Sciences)			



CODE Discipline		Detailed subfield		Expanded	Expanded subfield		Field	
4010102	Physical Activity and Sports Sciences		Sport and nutrition					
4010103	Human Nutrition and Dietetics	40101	Sport and natificial					
4010201	Nursing	40102	Nursing	401	Nursing and Healthcare			
4010301	Optics and Optometry			401		4		
4010302	Podiatry	40103	Healthcare					
4010303	Physiotherapy							
4020101	Psychology	40201	Psychology		Psychology and Therapy		Health Sciences	
4020201	Occupational Therapy	40202	Therapy and Rehabilitation	402				
4020202	Speech-Language Pathology	40202						
4030101	Medicine	40301	Medicine and Dentistry	403	Medicine and Biomedical Sciences			
4030102	Dentistry	40301						
4030201	Pharmacy	40302	Pharmacy and Biomedicine					
4030202	Biomedical Sciences	40302						
4100101	Joint Programmes (Health)	41001	Joint Programmes (Health)	410	Joint Programmes (Health)			



COD	E Discipline	Detailed su	bfield	Expanded	d subfield	Field	
5010101	Architecture	50101	Architecture				
5010201	Architectural Technology and Building Construction	50102	Construction	-			
5010301	Mining Engineering			-			
5010302	Public Works Engineering	50103	Construction Engineering	501	Architecture, Construction and Civil		
5010303	Geomatics Engineering and Topography				Engineering		
5010401	Civil Engineering			-			
5010402	Geological Engineering	50104	Civil Engineering				
5020101	Marine Technology		Naval Engineering				
5020102	Nautical Science and Shipping	50201					
5020103	Systems Engineering and Naval Technology						
5020201	Aerospace Technology Engineering			-			
5020202	Aerospace Systems Engineering						
5020203	Aerospace Vehicle Engineering	50202	Aeronautical Engineering				
5020204	Pilot		0 1 0				
5020205	Aeronautical Management						
5020301	Electrical Engineering			-			
5020302	Industrial Electronics and Automatic Control Engineering	50203	Automation and Industrial Electronic Engineering	502	Industrial Technologies		
5020303	Energy Engineering				0		
5020401	Engineering in Industrial Design		Mechanical Engineering and Industrial Design	-		5	
5020402	Mechanical Engineering	50204		-			Engineering Sciences
5020403	Mechatronics Engineering						
5020501	Chemical Engineering		5 Chemical Engineering and Materials Science				
5020502	Textile Engineering	50205					
5020503	Materials Engineering						
5020601	Industrial Technology Engineering	50200		-			
5020602	Engineering in Industrial Organization	50206	Industrial Engineering and Organisation				
5030101	Telecommunication Systems Engineering						
5030102	Electronic Systems Engineering						
5030103	Telematics Engineering						
5030104	Telecommunications Technologies and Services Engineering	50301	Telecommunications				
5030105	Engineering in Information and Communication Technology Management						
5030106	Audiovisual Systems			503	ICT		
5030201	Informatics Engineering						
5030202	ICT Systems Engineering						
5030203	Multimedia Engineering	50302	Informatics				
5030204	Geomatics Engineering and Geoinformation						
5030205	Bioinformatics						
5030206	Data science and engineering						
5040101	Agricultural, Environmental and Landscape Engineering						
5040102	Agricultural and Food Engineering	50401	Agriculture and forestry				
5040103	Forest Engineering			504	Agriculture, Forestry and Fishing		
5040201	Food Science and Technology	50402	Veterinary and food production				
5040202	Veterinary Science						
5100101	Joint Programmes (Engineering)	51001	Joint Programmes (Engineering)	510	Joint Programmes (Engineering)		
6100101	Joint Programmes	61001	Joint Programmes	610	Joint Programmes	6	Joint Programmes



2022 update

Discipline	Improvement	February 2020	March 2022	Reason
Engineering and Data Science	Creation of a grouping of disciplines	It does not exist.	A classified grouping in the field of Engineering is created, specifically in the detailed subfield of Computer Science.	Its creation is due the need to group together the degree programmes in this discipline that overlap in the Statistics and Computer Science subfields. It is also a sector with a positive future outlook, and this change will allow it to be monitored and analysed. The change is proposed and validated by the two specific assessment commissions (CEA) involved: Science and Engineering and Architecture.

Agència per a la Qualitat del Sistema Universitari de Catalunya March de 2022 · AQU-15-2020



Web: <u>www.aqu.cat</u> · Twitter: @aqucatalunya